automobile claims, as described in subparagraph (B) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of Section 1063.5, and other claims, as
described in subparagraph (C) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (a) of Section 1063.5, shall be issued in an aggregate principal
amount outstanding for each category not to exceed at any one time one billion five hundred million dollars ($1,500,000,000) for that
category. Any bonds issued or issued to refund bonds shall not have a final maturity exceeding 20 years from the date of issuance.
The bonds shall be issued at the request of CIGA, shall be in the form, shall bear the date or dates, and shall mature at the time or